Our reconfigured Board is highly engaged and continuously seeks to create value

We believe Biglari’s and Cooley’s presence would create a conflict of interest and
would be detrimental to the functioning of our Board

We again made a good faith offer this year to permit Biglari to appoint two
independent directors to the Board and again he rejected.  Is his fight about having
representation or just about him?

We believe Biglari’s historic playbook of creeping control and poor corporate
governance could harm Cracker Barrel and its shareholders

Appendix

43

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP BASIS OPERATING RESULTS
TO ADJUSTED NON-GAAP OPERATING RESULTS
(Unaudited and $ in thousands, except per share data)

(1) Severance, other charges and tax effects related to operational restructuring.
(2) (Charges) Gain and tax effects of impairment net of gain on sale of property.
(3) Refinancing costs and tax effects related to the Company's $750 million credit facility.
(4) Charges and tax effects of the proxy contest concluded at the Company's annual meeting of shareholders.

Fourth Quarter Ended August 3, 2012 Fourth Quarter Ended July 29, 2011

As Reported Adjust 53rd Week As Adjusted As Reported Adjust1,2,3,4 As Adjusted
Total Revenue $ 700,010 (51,059) $ 648,951 $ 612,942 $ 612,942

Store Operating Income 97,577 – (11,093) 86,484 74,660 – 74,660

General and Administrative Expenses 37,671 – (1,370) 36,301 35,323 (2,172) 33,151

Impairment and Store Dispositions, Net – – – – 1,249 (1,044) 205

Operating Income 59,906 – (9,723) 50,183 38,088 3,216 41,304

Interest Expense 11,354 – (811) 10,543 16,327 (5,136) 11,191

Pretax Income 48,552 – (8,912) 39,640 21,761 8,352 30,113

Provision for Income Tax 13,856 – (2,632) 11,224 4,218 2,201 6,419

Net Income $ 34,696 – $ (6,280) $ 28,416 $ 17,543 $ 6,151 $ 23,694
Earning Per Share  – Basic $ 1.49 – (0.27) $ 1.22 $ 0.77 $ 0.27 $ 1.04

Earning Per Share  – Diluted $ 1.47 – (0.27) $ 1.20 $ 0.75 $ 0.26 $ 1.01

Twelve Months Ended August 3, 2012 Twelve Months Ended July 29, 2011

As Reported Adjust1,4 53rd Week As Adjusted As Reported Adjust1,2,3,4 As Adjusted
Total Revenue $ 2,580,195 (51,059) $ 2,529,136 $ 2,434,435 $ 2,434,435

Store Operating Income 337,146 – (11,093) 326,053 305,778 – 305,778

General and Administrative Expenses 146,171 (6,863) (1,370) 137,938 139,222 (2,172) 137,050

Impairment and Store Dispositions, Net – – – – (625) 830 205

Operating Income 190,975 6,863 (9,723) 188,115 167,181 1,342 168,523

Interest Expense 44,687 – (811) 43,876 51,490 (5,136) 46,354

Pretax Income 146,288 6,863 (8,912) 144,239 115,691 6,478 122,169

Provision for Income Tax 43,207 2,027 (2,632) 42,602 30,483 1,707 32,190

Net Income $ 103,081 $ 4,836 $ (6,280) $ 101,637 $ 85,208 $4,771 $ 89,979
Earning Per Share  – Basic $ 4.47 $ 0.21 (0.27) $ 4.41 $ 3.70 $ 0.21 $ 3.91

Earning Per Share  – Diluted $ 4.40 $ 0.21 (0.27) $ 4.34 $ 3.61 $ 0.20 $ 3.81

44

A NOTE REGARDING PEER SET USED FOR BENCHMARKING

Last year our peer set included:

– Biglari Holdings, Brinker International,
Cheesecake Factory, Darden Restaurants, P.F.
Chang’s China Bistro, Ruby Tuesday, and
Texas Roadhouse

– During the past year P.F. Chang’s China Bistro
was acquired by Centerbridge Partners and is
no longer publicly traded

– Based on feedback received we have added
Bob Evans Farms and Denny’s Corporation both
full-service restaurants chains

We believe this subset of casual and family dining
restaurants represents the most comparable set of
companies to benchmark CBRL performance